Authorization includes the right to pay for newly issued shares in cash, through 
offset or in the form of non-cash consideration. Based on the authorization, the number of 
shares can be increased, within the framework of the authorization, to a maximum of 
24,000,000 (twenty-four million) new Class B shares. The purpose of the authorization, and 
the reason for any departure from shareholders’ pre-emptive rights, is to enable timely and 
cost-efficient new share issues, with the aim of financing the acquisition of properties or  

businesses by the company, or to carry out other investments.